SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO. TO LEASE NO. DA PAGE
2 (GS-07B-16992 .03 12 [ofs
ADDRESS OF PREMISES e

7800 IH 10 WEST, SAN ANTONIO, TX 87230-4700

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entared into this date by and between FROST NATIONAL BANK TRUSTEE

whose addressis 7800 IH 10 WEST, STE 435
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78230-4761

hareinafter called the Lessor, and the UMITED STATES OF AMERICA, herelnafler called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties heralo desire fo amend the above Lease.
NOW THEREFORE, these parlies for the considerations hereinafter joned covepgnt and agree that the said Lease is
amended sffective upon execution by the Government, as follows:
KA

The Purpose of this Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No.,8Is to expand the amount of leased space, to incorporate the
Government approved design intent drawings into the Lease, and to issue the Notice to Proceed.

l.) The Lessor hereby leases to the Government an additional 3,721 rentable square feet (RSF) yielding 3,212 ANSI BOMA
offlce area (ABQA) square feet. (See altached floor plan of the expanslon space.)

The anticipated total space to be occupled s 52,751 rentable sguare feet (RSF) / 45,530 ABOA of office space,

H) The Government shall increase the total annual rental rate paid to the Lessor by $82,782.25, Rental rate includes shell and
operating costs. The operating cost base is increased by $21,842.27. The rent will be adjusted annually for operation costs
adjustments, Tenant improvements are negotiated as included.

(Continued on Page 2)

hereto have heraunto subscribed thelr na |

ADDRESS

IN PRESENCE OF

HAME OF BIGHER

Feresa (orben
S i fo S50 , SaunCortixis, TR _782(

ES OF AMERICA . -
AME OF SIGNER 4
Ed Vere

QEFICIAL TIE OF&Q?ER Y- 3 B
éc L o
G3AF 76 (REV, 8/2008)
Fravicus eciien Is not usable




AMENDMENT NO. 0 LEAGE NO, PAGE
2 S-07B-16992 2 of 3

Hil.) Lessar agrees to deliver alterations as required and outlined in Exhibit A, The Government-approved design intent
drawings (ravised July 2, 2012), now hereby attached and made apart of the Lease. Lessor is providing improvements
shown in the attached Exhihit A at own expense within 60 days of full execution of this Supplemental Lease Agreement.

Upon completion and acceptance by the Govemment, a subsequent SLA will be created lo commence the rental
payments to restate the terma for the entire Lease, to include the expansion area, The anticipated date of the complefion
of all the Tenant Improvementls as of the date of this Supplemental Lease Agreement Is October 21, 2012,

V.) Unauthorized Tenant improvements:;

All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting Officer of the General Services
Administration (GSA) or hisfher deslgnee. The Government's occupant of the leased premises Is not authorized to
administer this Lease or make commitments to the Lessor that are not folowed-up with a written agreerment to the
Lease. GSA assumes no responsibility for any cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of this Lease
or any other cost authorized, In writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer. The Lessor will not be reimburged for any
services not provided for in this Lease, including but not limited to; repairs, changes In acope of work, alterations, and
overtime services withoul the wrilten authorization of a Contracling Officer. If Lessor dellvers space with Tenant
Improvements not authorized, in writing, by the GSA Contracting Offlcer, then the Lessor shali not be entitled to
compensation or payment,

VL.} Flooy Plans after Occupancy

A.)The Lessor shall provide the Government with Computer-Afded Design (CAD) files of "as-hullt floor plans” showing
the space under Lease, as well as corridors, stairways, and core areas to the Contracting Officer. The plans shall have
been generated by a CAD program which is compatible with the latest releass of AutoCAD. The required file extension
s DWG,

B.) Clean and purged files shall be submitted on CD-ROM. They shalt be labeled with building name, address, list of
drawing(s), date of the drawing(s), and Lessor's archltect and phone number.

IV.} 11 parking spaces are included with this expansion space at no additional cost to the Government.

V.) The changes described above and in the attached Exhibit pursuant to this SLA shall be malntained by the Lessor during
the term of the Lease and are to remain the property of the Lessor. Lessor waives restoration of the premises for these
changes.

Vi.) The Government waives the requirement of recarpeting of the leased expansion space at the fifth year of the lease. The
Government also acknowledges that security window film for the expansion space is not included in the negotiated
Tenant kmprovement.

VH.) All other terms and conditions shall remain in full force and effect.

INITIALS: &
OR GOV'T

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 6/2008)






